EMD for an amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees  
Five Lakh Only) is to be paid along with EOI.  
(To be submitted via online bank transfer only). 
RailTel Bank Details:  
Union Bank of India,  
Account No. 340601010050446, 
IFSC Code - UBIN0534064. 

(ii) Balance EMD of Rs. 49,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Nine Lakh  Only).  

To be submitted by shortlisted Business 

Associate ( L1 bidder), in the form of BG or 

online transfer before RailTel submits its 

Bid/Proposal to the end customer. 

i) In Case of Balance EMD is submitted in the 
form of Bank Guarantee:

[...]

Disclosing of quoted rates in any manner in the technical bid or quoting the rates apart from 

the prescribed format will result in summary rejection of the bid.  

3.3 Submission of Earnest Money Deposit or Bid Security Declaration 

3.3.1 The bidder shall submit either Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amounting to Rs. 

54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakh Only) or Bid Security Declaration as per 

the prescribed format given in Annexure-VI of this document. 

3.3.2 If the bidder opts for submission of EMD, the hard copy of original instruments 

EMD of Rs. 54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakh Only) in the form of a Demand 

Draft/Pay Order/Banker’s Cheque/Bank Guarantee/Fixed Deposit Receipt 

payable to the Secretary, UPSC must be delivered to Under Secretary (G-II), 

Room No. 208A-ASB, UPSC on or before bid submission end date/time as

[...]

The EMD shall also be forfeited if the bidder quotes zero 

or unreasonable prices as compared to the industry prevailing prices 

4. IMPORTANT SCHEDULE AND DETAILS 

1 Mode of Submission 
Through CPP Portal 

(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) 

2 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs. 54,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakh only) or 

Bid Security Declaration  

3 
Contact Details of Tender 

Inviting Officer 

Name: Shri R.K. Dixit, Under Secretary  

Email: rakeshdixit-upsc@gov.in 

4 
Address for 

Communication 

Union Public Service Commission 

Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110069